01-28-2002

HEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

Atty Dkt. No. 67369

101962532 60011.1

JAN 1 6 2002

OIPE

**FORM PTO-1595** 

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)/

(Rev. 6-93)

	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
To the Honorable Commonner of Parats and Tradem	narks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying parties:  Panagiotis Kinigakis Joseph R. Brooks Kenneth Pokusa Kelly Elizabeth Arnold Orestes Rivero  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes X No  3. Nature of conveyance:  X Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other  Execution Date: 10/25/01, 10/30/01 and 11/1/01	2. Name and address of receiving parties  Name: KRAFT FOODS HOLDINGS, INC.  Internal Address:  Street Address:  Three Lakes Drive  City: Northfield  State: IL ZIP: 60093  Additional names & addresses attached?  Yes X No
A. Patent Application No. 09/945,537	B. Patent No.(s)  The application is: 8/30/01  B. Patent No.(s)  The application is: 8/30/01  B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Bruce R. Mansfield  Internal Address: FITCH, EVEN, TABIN & FLANNERY  Street Address: 120 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1600  City: Chicago State: IL ZIP:60603-3406	Authorized to be charged to deposit account only if check is Missing or improper
DO NO	OT USE THIS SPACE
copy of the original document.  Bruce R. Mansfield Name of Person Signing Reg. No. 29,086	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true  DEC 1 © 2001  Gnature  Date  Sheet, attachments, and document: 3

Mail Documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 DP

## ASSIGNMENT

We, PANAGIOTIS KINIGAKIS, of 683 LeParc Circle, Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089, County of Cook and State of Illinois; KENNETH POKUSA, of 6149 Knollwood Road, Willowbrook, Illinois 60514, County of Cook and State of Illinois; ORESTES RIVERO, of 9050 Samoset Trail, Skokie, Illinois 60076, County of Cook and State of Illinois; JOSEPH R. BROOKS, 41470 Utica Road, Sterling Heights, Michigan 48313-3259, County of Macomb and State of Michigan; and KELLY ELIZABETH ARNOLD, of 3123 N. Kenmore, #1, Chicago, Illinois 60657, County of Cook and State of Illinois, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to KRAFT FOODS HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, of Three Lakes Drive, Northfield, Illinois 60093 and having an office at 555 South Broadway, Tarrytown, New York 10591, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled:

## FASTENER CLOSURE ARRANGEMENT FOR FLEXIBLE PACKAGES

Application No. 09/945,537, filed August 30, 2001; and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter. We agree to sign all documents necessary to secure all said Letters Patent and rights, and request issuance of all said Letters Patent to the above assignee in accordance with this request.

oct 25	, 2001	PANAGIOTIS KINIGAKIS
		PANAGIOTIS KINIGAKIS
Oct. 25th	, 2001 _	Kenneth Pilans
. 1		KEMNETH POKUSA
Oct. 75 th	, 2001	Cleun
		ORESTES RIVERO
130V, 151	, 2001	Joseph Twochs
		JOSEPH`R.`BROOKS
Oct. 30th	, 2001	Kainald
		KELLY ELIZABETH ARNOLD

PATENT
RECORDED: 01/16/2002 REEL: 012499 FRAME: 0477